
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Consideration of approval for Change Order No. 3 to Mattioli Cement Company, 

LLC, to reconstruct a 530-foot section of Chase Drive, in the Chase Farms 
Subdivision as part of the 2021 Neighborhood Road Program – Concrete Streets 
contract, in the amount of $123,483.80. 

 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 
 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   123,483.80 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 1,445,000.00 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-864.221 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
Over the last decade, the City has been systematically reconstructing streets throughout 
the Chase Farms Subdivision due to the accelerated deterioration of the original 
concrete. This acceleration is exacerbated by the process of a debilitating reaction in 
the concrete called ASR (Aluminum-Silicate Reaction). ASR or “concrete cancer” will, 
relatively speaking, liquify the upper quarter to a half inch of the concrete surface 
causing it to literally crumble. For unknown reasons, this reaction always seems to take 
place near the joints in the concrete and work its way towards the center of the panel(s). 
Once the reaction has begun, the PASER value of that street or segment can decrease 
down two levels in just six months. 

One particular area within the Chase Farms Subdivision showing Stage 2 ASR 
deterioration is on Chase Drive, between Trent Court and Wheaton Lane (approximately 
530-feet, see attached location map). Our Field Operations team has tried several 
methods to extend the life of this section of road, but has now reached the stage where 
they are unable to properly or safely maintain the concrete. 



Since Mattioli Cement Company, LLC is already in town working on the Neighborhood 
Road Program (which includes this same removal and replacement process), we felt this 
is the best suitable contractor to complete the reconstructive work. 

The contract administration and geotechnical engineering services related to this project 
change order will be granted to the following pre-qualified firms using the fee 
percentages in the Agreements for Professional Engineering Services and Geotechnical 
Engineering Services for Public Projects. 

 

OHM-Advisors 

Chase Drive 
Reconstruction 

Contract 
Administration  

4.75% of the construction contract 

($123,483.80 x 4.75%) 
$ 5,865.48 

Crew Days $700 daily inspection fee x  10 days $ 7,000.00 

Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. (TEC) 

Chase Drive 
Reconstruction 

Material Testing 
Services 

1.9% of the construction contract 

($123,483.80 x 1.9%) 
$ 2,346.19 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 3 to Mattioli Cement Company, 
LLC, to reconstruct a 530-foot section of Chase Drive, in the Chase Farms Subdivision as 
part of the 2021 Neighborhood Road Program – Concrete Streets contract, in the amount 
of $123,483.80. 



In
gr

am
 R

d

M
ys

tic
Fo

re
st

 D
r

Village Oaks Rd

Ashbury Dr

Chelsea Ln

Fawn
Trl

W Le Bost Dr

H
eatherbrae

W
ay

WelchRd

C
um

berland D
r

Serenity Dr

Reindeer

Dr

VillageLake Rd

Llewelyn Rd

Scenic Ln

Montebello
Ct

Lo
ng

 P
oi

nt
 W

ay

Picadilly

Cir

Heron Dr

D
uchess

C
t

Ladene Ln

Hollydale

Broquet Dr

Village

Wood Rd

G
re

en
in

g 
D

r

M
ontebello

C
t

Amy Dr

Little
Falls
Blvd

Siegal D
r

Fenmore Way

Court D

Mill
Road
Ct E

La
de

ne
Ln

C
arriage
H

ill D
r

H
es

lip
 D

r

Mill Road
Ct W

Scenic Ln

E Le
Bost D

r

W
heaton Ln

Balcom
be D

r

Court A

W
oodbridge Ln

W
in

th
ro

p
C

t

RiverbridgeCt

Serenity
D

r

Algonquin Dr

Court N

H
eslip D

r

Windmill
Ct

Fa
w

n
Tr

l

Penton

Rise
 Ct

W
oo

dl
an

d
G

le
n 

D
r

W
oo

dl
an

d
G

le
n 

D
r

Court J

Brook Forest Rd

Penton

Rise Ct

H
eatherw

oode D
r

Sunrise Blvd

Su
db

ur
y

C
t

C
hestnut

Tree W
ay

Oxford Ct

Pres
tw

ick
Ct

Fa
w

n
Tr

l

O
ld

N
ovi R

d
AshburyDr

C
enter St

VillageWood Rd

C
ou

rt 
O

Trent C
t

Little

Rapids Ct

Portage
Way

Village
Wood Rd

Court C

Court CC

Westridge
Ln

Carriage
Hill Dr

C
ou

rt 
T

H
eatherbrae

W
ay S

Ve
ra

nd
a

D
r

Ladene Ln

Chattman Dr

Oakwood Dr

Winthrop Dr

Dukesbury

Ct

Katie Dr

C
ra

nb
ro

ok
e 

D
rBoulder Ct

G
le

n 
H

av
en

 C
ir 

W

Shadybrook Dr

W
 L

e
Bo

st 
Dr

Malott Dr

Heatherbrook Ln

Galway Dr

Ro
et

he
l D

r

Vero Ct

C
ov

es
id

e
C

ir

Br
oc

ks
hi

re
 S

t

Singh
Blvd

Bennington
Dr

Village

Lake Rd

C
lo

ve
r L

n

Venture D
r

Co
ur

t W

Scenic Ln

M
on

te
be

llo
 C

t

Enn
ish

ore
 D

r
Mission Ln

Llewelyn
Ct

Ph
ill

ip
 D

r

Onaway Dr

LLorrac

Ln

Gladwin Dr

Park Forest Ct

Serenity D
r

McLean Ct

C
lub Ln

Marks Dr

Carmela Ct

Cascade Dr

Veranda D
r

Pellston
Dr

Glyme
Dr

Beacon Rd

Antler D
r

G
le

n 
H

av
en

 C
ir 

E

M
er

id
ia

n 
Ln

Franklin
Mill Rd

N
orm

andy
C

t

Griswold

W
innsborough D

r
Castlewood

Dr

G
re

en
tre

e 
R

d

Ar
bo

r L
n

D
un

de
e 

D
r

Sheridan D
r

Brickscape Dr

Mill Rd

G
ilbar D

r

W
infield R

d

D
eerfield R

d

C
ov

en
try

 R
d

Todd Ln

Pi
ca

di
lly

C
ir

Cottisford Rd

Sa
ge

br
us

h

Venture D
r

C
am

bridge D
r

Chase Dr

Novi Rd

Meadowbrook Rd

Nine Mile Rd

No
vi 

Rd

Eight Mile Rd

0 600 1,200 1,800300

Feet

1 inch = 1,471 feet I

Map Author: Aaron J. Staup
Date: September 7, 2021
Project: 2021 NRP - Concrete Streets
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Chase Drive Reconstruction
Location Map

Map Legend
Freeway
Major Streets
Minor Streets

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



3

NOVI NO.: 21-2102
CIP NO.: 102-01

Project:

Owner: Engineer:

Contractor:

September 3, 2021

Reasoning:

Division Add Deduct

0 CD $700.00
0 CD $700.00
0 CD $700.00
0 CD $700.00
0 CD $700.00

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00

Page 1 of 2

Item Description

"Crew Days" - Base Bid
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 

(313) 215-1001 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

Drafted Date:

Increase quantities for for Chase Drive repairs between Wheaton Drive and Trent Court.

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price

Mattioli Cement Co., LLC This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract

6085 McGuire Road Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or 

Fenton, Michigan 48430 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 34000 Plymouth Road
Novi, Michigan 48375 Livonia, Michigan 48150
(248) 735-5632 (734) 522-6711

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
96544

2021 NRP - Concrete Streets

City of Novi OHM Advisors



Division Add Deduct

3 1 SYD $10.00 1714.2 $17,142.00
10 1 SYD $10.00 1714.2 $17,142.00
16 1 LFT $12.50 1102 $13,775.00
17 1 SYD $44.00 1714.2 $75,424.80

Subtotals $123,483.80 $0.00
Total

Approved By:
Tracey Marzonie, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2

Prepared By:
OHM Advisors

Reviewed By:
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $340,230.16
Revised Contract Amount $1,846,353.96

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

$123,483.80

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $123,483.80
Original Contract Amount $1,382,640.00

Item Description

Pavt, Remove, Modified
Aggregate Base, 8-inch, Modified
Underdrain, Subgrade, Nonreinf, 8"
Conc Pavt w/Integral Curb, N-R, 8"

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price

vaillancourt
Snapshot


	2021 NRP Concrete - Mattioli - Change Order No. 3 (Chase Drive) Motion Sheet
	SUBJECT:
	Submitting department: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division
	Background Information:
	Recommended ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 3 to Mattioli Cement Company, LLC, to reconstruct a 530-foot section of Chase Drive, in the Chase Farms Subdivision as part of the 2021 Neighborhood Road Program – Concrete Streets contract, in the amou...

	CO No. 3 - Chase Drive. - Supporting Documentspdf

